Resolution No 2018R-3

TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY Cook County, Illinois

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGE STANDARDS

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted the "Prevailing Wage Act", 820 ILCS 130/1 et seq. (The "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in the Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of the Library employed in performing construction of public works for the Library.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by the Prevailing Wage Act, the general prevailing rates of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in Cook County as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June of the current year. A copy of said determination is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

As required by the Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall supersede the Department's June determination and apply to any and all public works construction undertaken by the TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY. The definition of any terms appearing in this ordinance which are also used in the Act shall be the same as in the Act.

- SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment, except public works construction of the TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY to the extent required by the Act.
- SECTION 3: The President of the TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Library this determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of wage. A copy of this determination, or of the current revised determination of the prevailing rate of wages then in effect, shall be attached to all contract specifications.
- SECTION 4: The President of the TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer and to any association of employers, and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses requesting copies of

any determination, stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The President of the TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with both the Secretary of State of Illinois, Index Division 111 East Monroe Street, Springfield, IL 62706 and the Illinois Department of Labor, Conciliation/Mediation Division, 900 S. Spring Street, Springfield, IL 62704-2725.

SECTION 6: The Library shall within 30 days of the filing provided for in Section 5 above, cause a notice of its determination of prevailing wages to be placed on the Library's website with a hyperlink directly to the prevailing wage schedules for Cook and Will Counties that are published on the official website of the Illinois Department of Labor. Said notice shall conform substantially to the notice attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by reference. Such publication shall constitute notice that this is the determination of the TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY and is effective.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TINLEY PARK PUBLIC LIBRARY, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS THIS 27ND DAY OF JUNE 2018.

AYES:	Catherine Hannon, Laura Hess-Wojcik, Gina Miller, Nancy Coughlin Pat Adaranijo, Barbara Rose Whalen	ı —
NAYS:	None	
ABSEN	T: Darren Meyers	
ABSTA	IN: None	
_		

Published: 27th day of June, 2018.

Catherine Hannon, President

Tinley Park Public Library Board of Trustees

Darren Meyers, Treasurer

Tinley Park Public Library Board of Trustees

Laura Hess-Wojcik, Secretary Tinley Park Public Library Board of Trustees

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, <u>Laura Hess-Wojcik</u>, duly qualified Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Tinley Park Public Library, Cook County, Illinois, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of and Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGE STANDARDS COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

which Ordinance was duly adopted by said Board of Trustees at a regular meeting held on the 28th day of June 2017.

I do further certify that a quorum of said Board of Trustees was present at said meeting, and that the Board of Trustees complied with all requirements of the Illinois Open Meetings Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 28th day of June, 2017.

Laura Hess-Wojcik, Secretary

Tinley Park Public Library Board of Trustees